
                                        

Town Council Agenda Report

SUBJECT:  Quasi Judicial Hearing:     Variance

CONTACT PERSON/NUMBER

Name:  Mark Kutney, AICP
Phone: (954) 797-1101

TITLE OF AGENDA ITEM:

V 6-1-00 Michele C. Mellgren, petitioner/AP Adler Oakes, Ltd., owner - 4350 Oakes Road/ Generally
located at the southwest corner of State Road 7 (441) and Oakes Road.

REPORT IN BRIEF:

The petitioner is requesting three variances: 1) to reduce the minimum separation between freestanding
monument signs as required by Section 12-241, 2) to reduce the minimum separation between
freestanding monument signs as required by Section 12-242(A)(4), and 3) to reduce the minimum
horizontal dimension of the support structure casing of a sign, where parallel to the sign face as required
by Section 12-242(A)(9).

The petitioner is proposing to locate a single freestanding monument sign on each side of the entranceway
located off Oaks Road, and a separate freestanding monument sign just west of the same entrance on the
interior of the site, adjacent to the building entrance (see enclosed plot plan). Code allows a maximum
sign height of 15 feet and a maximum sign face area of 50 square feet.  The two monument signs to be
located at the entrance are proposed at 2.4 feet in height with a sign face of 19.2 square feet in area each.
The third free standing sign to be located west of the entrance is proposed at 15 feet in height and 50
square feet in area for the sign face (see attached signage details).

Based on the limited visibility of the site to passing traffic on SR 7/441 and the configuration of Oaks
Road, staff finds that there are unique circumstances which apply to the land and building which can be
considered to be hardships and which warrant the reduction in separation between the free standing signs.
The requests are further mitigated by the minimal signage area proposed by the petitioner, and the
voluntary stipulation by the petitioner to prohibit placement of an identification sign or tenant directory
sign on the face of the building at the entrance. However, staff finds the request for reduction in the
minimum horizontal dimension of the support structure casing does not satisfy the criteria for the granting
of the variance.

PREVIOUS ACTIONS:   None.

CONCURRENCES:

The Planning and Zoning Board recommended approval of all three variance requests, subject to the
voluntary amendment to the application to restrict wall signs and tenant directory signs on the face of the
building, if the variances are approved (motion carried 4-0, Mr. Davis absent, January 12, 2000).

FISCAL IMPACT:   Not Applicable.

RECOMMENDATION(S): Motion to approve variance request numbers 1 and 2, and deny request
number 3.

Attachment(s):  Planning Report, Petitioner’s Justification Letter, Plot Plan, Sign Exhibits, Land Use Map, 
Subject Site Map, and Aerial. 

Item No.



Application #:  V 6-1-00 Revisions:  

Exhibit “A”:

Original Report Date:  7/5/00
                                                                                                                                                            

TOWN OF DAVIE
Development Services Department
Planning & Zoning Division Staff

Report and Recommendation
                                                                                                                                                            

APPLICANT INFORMATION

Owner: Agent:

Name: AP Adler Oakes, Ltd. Name:  Michele C. Mellgren
Address:  1400 NW 107 Avenue Address: 300 SW 2nd Street. Ste 3
City: Miami, FL 33172 City:  Fort Lauderdale, FL 33312
Phone: (305) 392-4027 Phone: (954) 467-2322
                                                                                                                                                            

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

Notification Date:     7/5/00 Number of Notifications:   Twenty-three (23)

Application Request:  1) to reduce the minimum separation between freestanding 
monument signs as required by Section 12-241, 2) to reduce the minimum separation 
between freestanding monument signs as required by Section 12-242(A)(4), 3) to reduce the 
minimum horizontal dimension of the support structure casing of a sign, where parallel to 
the sign face as required by Section 12-242(A)(9). 

Address/Location:   4350 through 4380 Oakes Road/Generally located at the southwest corner 
of State Road 7 (441) and Oakes Road. 

Future Land Plan Use Designation:    Industrial

Zoning: M-1, Limited Manufacturing and Industrial District (County), M-2, 
Medium Industrial (Hacienda Village), M-3, Intense Manufacturing and 
Industrial District (County)

Existing Use: Warehouse/Office (Flex Space)

Proposed Use:    Warehouse/Office (Flex Space)

Parcel Size:   10.7 acres (466,092 square feet)

Surrounding Uses: Surrounding Future Land Use:
North:  Industrial Warehouse Building Industrial
South: Storage Yard Industrial  



East: 84 Lumber and Broward County Industrial
Resource Recovery Center, across
State Road 7 (441).

West: Storage Yard. Industrial

Surrounding Zoning:

North: M-3, Intense Manufacturing and Industrial District (County) and M-3, 
General Industrial (Hacienda Village)
South: M-2, Medium Industrial (Hacienda Village)
East: B-3, General Business District (Hacienda Village) and M-3, General 
Industrial District (Hacienda Village)
West: M-3, Intense Manufacturing and Industrial District (County), and M-4, 
Limited Heavy Industrial District (Hacienda Village)
                                                                                                                                                           

ZONING HISTORY

Related Zoning History:  None.

Previous Request on same property:    On July 15, 1998, a site plan was approved for a total of 
148,289 square feet of commercial flex space, within four separate buildings. 
                                                                                                                                                            

DEVELOPMENT PLAN DETAILS

The approved development for the site, described as “flexspace”, allows for 20% of office use 
with the remaining percentage utilized as warehousing. To date, all buildings have been 
constructed, although, this site has not received a final certificate of occupancy (CO).  A final 
inspection is required prior to issuance of the CO.  

The petitioner states, “the subject site and flex space facility are unique with regard to their 
relationship to both Oakes Road and to SR 7/441.  The main entrance to the development is 
located on the east side of the central portion of the site, with access from Oakes Road.  
Beyond the entrance and Oakes Road is a storm water retention pond and beyond that, 
roughly 150 feet to the east of the property, is State Road 7/441.  This entrance to the site 
provides visibility to the flex space development from SR 7/441.  In order to provide 
adequate identification of the development from both Oaks Road and SR 7/441, while 
preserving the architectural integrity of the building,  the petitioner is requesting three 
variances to accommodate the necessary signage at the main entrance (see attached 
petitioner’s justification letter).” More specifically, the petitioner is proposing to locate a 
single freestanding monument sign on each side of the entranceway located off Oaks Road, 
and a separate freestanding monument sign just west of the same entrance on the interior of 
the site, adjacent to the building entrance. 

Code allows a maximum sign height of 15 feet and a maximum sign face area of 50 square 
feet.  The two monument signs to be located at the entrance are proposed at 2.4 feet in height 
with a sign face of 19.2 square feet in area each.  The third free standing sign to be located west 
of the entrance is proposed at 15 feet in height and 50 square feet in area for the sign face (see 
attached signage details). Therefore, the proposed signs will meet code requirements for sign 
height and sign face area.  However, code also requires a minimum 200 foot separation 
between freestanding monument signs.  The two proposed signs to be located at the entrance 
are proposed at no less than 60 feet apart.  Also, the third sign to be located west of the same 
entrance is proposed at no less than 50 feet from either of the two monument signs proposed 



at the entranceway. 

 Please note, during review of the applicable codes for signage, staff identified a conflict in the 
code which requires both a 100 foot separation between freestanding monument signs and a 
200 foot separation between freestanding monument signs.  Therefore, the petitioner is 
required to request variances from both code requirements to achieve the same goal.  Staff 
has made a note of this conflict and will include it within future planned amendments to the 
sign code ordinance. The third request for a variance is specific to the monument sign to be 
located west of the proposed entrance signs as this sign is to be elevated above the ground by 
a support structure at the base.  Code requires the support structure casing of the sign be no 
less than 1/3 the maximum horizontal dimension of the sign face.  In this case, the 
horizontal dimension of the sign face is 10 feet.  This requires that the support structure be at 
least 3-feet 3-inches in width.  The proposed support structure width is only 2 feet in width, 
for a total of 20% of the horizontal dimension of the 10-foot sign face. Thus, a variance is 
required.            
                                                                                                                                                            

Applicable Codes and Ordinances

1). Section 12-241, which states, freestanding center identification signs shall be located a
minimum of 100 feet from other freestanding signs.

2). Section 242(A)(4), which states, no freestanding sign may be located closer than 200 feet
from another freestanding sign within the same center or complex when said
freestanding sign is visible from a public street right-of-way.

3). Section 12-242(A)(9), which states, freestanding signs shall be designed so that the
minimum combined horizontal dimension of the support structure casings, where
parallel to the sign faces, are at least one-third the maximum horizontal dimension of
the sign faces.

                                                                                                                                                           

Comprehensive Plan Considerations

Planning Area:   The subject property falls within Planning Area 6.  This area includes lands
located south of State Road 84, east of University Drive and north of Nova Drive, together
with lands located east of the Florida Turnpike and west of State Road 7, south of State Road
84 and north of the south Town limits.  The majority of this planning area is industrially
zoned and land used plan designated.  There are small commercial parcels along the State
Road 7 corridor with one large retail center being located on the southeast corner of
University Drive and State Road 84.  Commercial flex has been applied to industrial land use
plan designated lands on both sides of the Davie Road corridor between State Road 84 and
Nova Drive.  The Town is encouraging development and redevelopment of properties
within this area to strengthen the Town’s non-residential tax base for the future.
                                                                                                                                                            

Broward County Comprehensive Plan Considerations

This property falls within flexibility Zone 58.  This request has no affect on Broward County 
or Town concurrency requirements. 
                                                                                                                                                            



Staff Analysis

Staff has visited the site and finds that there are circumstances that can be considered to be 
unique to this site due to the recent roadway improvements to Oakes Road and the 
reconfiguration of the Oakes Road entrance at the SR 7/441 intersection.  Although this site 
is considered to be a large development, most of the site does not have direct roadway 
frontage and is impeded by the existing 84 Lumber Company which almost completely blocks 
out the view of this site when traveling northbound on SR 7/441.  When traveling 
southbound on SR 7/441, identification of the site is substantially limited by the off ramp 
from I-595 which merges with the southbound lanes of SR 7/441, the width of the roadway 
retention area between Oaks Road and SR 7/441, and the configuration of the Oaks Road 
entrance. 

The main access entrance to this site is located directly off Oakes Road at the intersection of 
SR 7/441, which curves to the north then to the west in an S-type movement.  The curvature 
of Oakes Road at these locations, along with the height of the perimeter landscape berm 
along Oakes Road, limits clear visibility of the access points to the site.  Therefore, staff 
believes these circumstances warrant the additional signage, and that the proposed signage 
meets the general intent of the code given the minimal signage area proposed.  Therefore, 
staff believes there are unique circumstances which apply to the site which may not apply to 
other sites within the same zoning district and that the requests for reduction in distance 
separation are in harmony with the general intent of the code.  Staff finds the request for 
reduction in the minimum horizontal dimension of the support structure casing does not 
satisfy the criteria for the granting of a variance.

                                                                                                                                                            

Findings of Fact
Variances: 
Section 12-309(B)(1): 

Variance 1) reduction of 100 foot separation requirement between free standing signs (Section 
12-241), and 2) reduction of 200 foot separation between free standing signs (Section 12-
242(A)(4): 

(a)  There are special circumstances and conditions applying to the land and  building for 
which the variances are sought; the circumstances or conditions are  peculiar to such land or 
building and do not apply generally to land or buildings in the same district, and that said 
circumstances or conditions are not such that the strict application of the provisions of this 
chapter would deprive the applicant of the reasonable use of  such land or building for which 
the variances are sought, although can be considered not to be self-created.

(b)  The granting of the variances are not necessary for the reasonable use of the land or 
building but can be considered to be necessary for reasonable and effective identification of 
the development, and that the variances as requested are the minimum variances that will 
accomplish this purpose;

(c)  Granting of the requested variances are  in harmony with the general purpose and intent 
of this chapter and will not be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the 



public welfare.

Variance 3) reduction in the minimum horizontal dimension of the support structure of a 
sign as required by Section 242(A)(9).

(a)  There are not special circumstances and conditions applying to the land and  building for 
which the variance is sought; the circumstances or conditions are not  peculiar to such land 
or building and do apply generally to land or buildings in the same district, and that said 
circumstances or conditions are not such that the strict application of the provisions of this 
chapter would deprive the applicant of the reasonable use of  such land or building for which 
the variance is sought, and can be considered to be self-created.

(b)  The granting of the variance is not necessary for the reasonable use of the land or 
building and that the variance as requested is not the minimum variance that will 
accomplish this purpose;

(c)  Granting of the requested variance is not  in harmony with the general purpose and 
intent of this chapter and may be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to 
the public welfare.

                                                                                                                                                            

Staff Recommendation

Recommendation:  Based upon the above and the finding of facts in the positive,  staff
recommends approval, of variance requests number 1 and number 2, to reduce the distance
separation between free standing signs, subject to the condition that the petitioner may not
utilize wall signage for center identification or tenant directory purposes along the Oakes
Road/SR 7(441) frontage, as the third free standing sign closest to the building entrance is
meeting the intent of the permitted wall signage.

Based upon the above and the finding of facts in the negative, staff recommends denial of
variance request number 3, for reduction of the horizontal dimension of the support
structure casing of a sign.

                                                                                                                                                            

Planning and Zoning Board Recommendation

The Planning and Zoning Board recommended approval of all three variance requests,
subject to the voluntary amendment to the application to restrict wall signs and tenant
directory signs on the face of the building, if the variances are approved (motion carried 4-0,
Mr. Davis absent, January 12, 2000).
                                                                                                                                                            

Exhibits

1. Proposed Sign Exhibits
2. Land Use Map
3. Subject Site Map



4. Aerial

Prepared by:    _______

Reviewed by:   _______






















